Assessor’s Parcel Number: N/A

Daie: SEPTEMBER 12, 2011

Recording Requested By:

Name: EILEEN CHURCH; PUBLIG WORKS

(cp)
Address:

City/State/Zip:

Real Property Transfer Tax: § N/A

0789394

09/12/2011 03:39 PM Deputy:
OFFICIAL RECORD
Recuested By:
DC/PUBLIC WORKS

Douglas County - NV
Karen Ellison - Recorder

Page: 1 ©Of 23 Fee: 0.00
BK-D911 PG- 1754 RPTT: 0.00

0 0

CONTRACT AMENDMENT #2011.227

(Title of Document)

This page added to pravide additional information required by NRS 111.312 Sections 1-2. (Additional recarding fee applies)
This cover page must be typed or legibly hand printed.



IR 25 25

9394 Paaa: 2 0Of 23 09/12/2011

AMENDMENT # 2 TO SUBGRANT ZHSEP 12 PHI2: 58

1
i
R |

Between the State of Nevada ERE
Acting By and Through Its iy

Nevada Department of Consgervation and Natural Resources,
Division of Environmental Protection
901 S. Stewart Strest, Carson Clty, NV 89701-5249
Phone: (775) 687-4670 Fax: (775) 687-5856

and

Douglas County
PO Box 218
Minden, NV 89423
Phone: (775) 782-9989 Fax: (775) 782-6266

1.  AMENDMENTS. For and in consideration of mutual promises and/or other valuable consideration,
all provisions of the original subgrant dated August 12, 2008 & June 21, 2009, attached hereto as
Exhibit A, remain in full force and effect with the exception of the following:

a. The expiration date is changed from June 30, 2010 to July 31, 2010.

2. INCORPORATED DOCUMENTS. Exhibit A (Original contract and amendment #1 consisting of 20
pages) is attached hereto, incorporated by reference herein and made a part of this amended subgrant.

3. REQUIRED APPROVAL. This amendment to the original subgrant shall not become effective until
and unless approved by both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this amendment to the original subgrant to be
signed and intend to be legally bound thereby.

o) RVAY/IR _ Pubie Lopds Dirceler gl

Subgrantee's Signature Subgrantes's Titla Date

Acting Administrator-NDEP 7/7 //

Agency Signature olieen Cripps, Ph.D Title Daté
Contract Manager 7/3 /0
Title Da:e

Contract Control # DEPS: 08-042-1 Grant Number: FS-99996002-1 Grant Expiration Date: 06/30/11

Page fof ¥



R llll

3 Of 23 09 12/2011

. 0789394 Paaa

EXHIBIT A

Original Contract

BK-

PG

0911
1756

B
.




M s oo

4 of 23 09/12/2011

APPROVED JUNE 4, 2009 ° M #12 0789394 Pace:
BoCC AMENDMENT # 1 TO CONTRACT
DEP 08-048

Between the State of Nevada
Acting By and Through lis

Nevada Department of Conservation and Matural Resources,
Division of Environmental Protection
901 S. Stewart Street, Carson City, NV 89701-5249
Phone: (775) 687-4670 Fax: {775) 687-5856

and

Douglas County
hereinafter the “Public Agency”
PO Box 218
Minden, NV 89423
Phone: (775) 782-9989 Fax: {775) 782-6266

1. AMENDMENTS. For and in consideration of mutual promises and/or other valuable consideration, all provisions of
the original contract dated Au ust 12, 2008, attached hereto as Exhibit A, remain in full force and effect with the exception
of the following:

2. INCORPORATED DOCUMENTS. Exhibit A (Original Contract consisting of 11 Pages) is attached hereta,
incorporated by reference herein and made a part of this amended contract.

a. The contract amount of $95,680.00 is increased by $5.914.13 for a new contract amount of $61 594.13
b. The expiration dats is changed from June 30, 2009 to June 30, 2010.

¢.  Attachment A of the original contract is hereby modified, by the attached and is made a part of this amendment
cansisting of 8 pages.

3. REQUIRED APPROVAL. This amendment to the original contract shall not become effective until and unless
approved by the Nevada State Board of Examiners,

IN WITNESS WHEREGF, the parties hereto have caused this amendment to the original contract to be signed and
intend to be legally bound thereby.

¢ d/ Chadyman June 4, 2009
Contractors Signatdje Y " Contractor's Title Date
Nancy McDermid 'E@ d of)Commissioners
y . :/{ w —%  Administrator-NDEP é// ‘9/ o7
Agency Si o Title Date
Contract Manaqger é/ 2/ 07
Titla /Date/
APPROVED BY BOARP OF EXAMINERS / ’ 7
-~ " I ': . / o
J% > ,;«’-—/41{',,4, é'%;f”"" C 4 447
Signature - Board of Examiners % i (Date)
Approved as fo form by:
L L Y
Deputy Altorney General for Attorney Genaral - G/ i " (Date)
Contract Control # DEP 08-048-1 nt Number: FS-99996002-1 Grant Expiration Date: 06/30/10
(.
Exhibit A

DEP S 08-038-2
Page [ of 20



[ HRAR N 55 3553

0789394 Paae: 5 Of 23 09/12/2011

Attachment “A”
STATE OF NEVADA

WELLHEAD PROTECTION PROGRAM

WORK PLAN - AMENDMENT #1

Date: March 10, 2009

Agency or Organization: Douslas County Utilities

Contact Person: J erry Walker

Phone Number: 775-782-998¢

Fax Number:  775-782-6266

Mailing Address: Douglas County
P.O. Box 218
Minden, NV 89423

Project Title: Douglas County / Indian Hills Welthead Protection Program Update

Original Budget Amended Budget
Total Cost: JLost o AmendedCosl o Towl
35568000 8591443  $61594.13

Exhibit A

DEP S 08-038-2
Page 2 of 20



LN I 35 9535

0789394 Pace: €& Of 23 08/12/2011

Douglas County Utilities Wellhead Protection Program Update

INTRODUCTION

The reason for the budget amendment is to allow for Douglas County to integrate Indian Hills
General Improvement District Wellhead Protection areas into the Douglas County Utilities
Wellhead Protection Program (WHPP) and coordinate complimentary community wellhead
protection plans and to allow Douglas County additional time to complete the original work plan
iterns (well site improvements and well abandonment project). The additional costs to Douglas
County are associated with the coordination effort, the creation of maps and data sharing with
[HGID (copies of local plans for jurisdictional personnel and officials for review and update and
copies of poster size and plan size wellhead protection area maps for both entities). . Douglas
County will be managing some WHPP Update efforts on behalf of the Indian Hills General
Improvement District (District).

The District, located in Douglas County, developed their current WHPP in October 2002, The
age and applicability of the current Plan suggests that an update and possible integration with
other related programs may be necessary to ensure program enhancement and implementation.
In addition, since the plan was originally developed, the District has experienced significant
growth, management and personnel changes, and infrastructure improvements. The WHPP
needs to be updated to reflect these changes. For example, many of the wells (Old Canyon, New
Canyon, 395 Well, Ridgview #4, Baseball, and Impala #2) identified and prioritized in the plan
are now planned for decommission and abandonment over the next 5 years due to poor water
quality or insufficient supply.

Based on discussions between Indian Hills GID and Douglas County representatives, and input
from the Wellhead Protection Team, it was decided to transfer management responsibility for
some WHPP tasks from Indian Hills GID to Douglas County Utilities. In addition to work
detailed in the Douglas County Work Plan dated 14 May 2008, Douglas County has agreed to
manage the following tasks:

Exhibit A
DEP 5 08-038-2
Page 3 of 20



K- 0911
LT

0789394 Paae:

Douglas County Utilitics Wellhead Protection Program Update

WORK PLAN

L INVENTORY OF CONTAMINATION SOURCES

Douglas County will undertake an intensive review of existing and potential contaminant sources
which have or could contaminate the aquifer. This effort will include, but is not limited to the
following tasks:

Task 1:
Identify and delineate existing areas of man-made/anthropogenic contamination.
Task 2:

Conduct an inventory of additional potential contaminants including an inventory of all
permitted hazardous waste facilities, NDEP permitted facilities and mitigation areas,
underground fuel tanks, and highly fertilized golf courses. Table 1 lists the 56 types of sources
that will be identified during the survey.

The following is a partial listing of resources that will be used to identify existing or potential
sources of contamination:

» Vulnerability Assessment records on file with the Bureau of Safe Drinking Water

~ RCRIS (Resource Conservation Recovery Information System)

» CERCLIS (Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability
Information System)

~ TRIS (Toxic Release Inventory System)

» - NDEP Underground Storage Tank Database

» UIC Class V Injection Well Database

+ Fire Department Records (State Fire Marshal’s Office)
- Nevada Department of Transportation Records

»  State of Nevada Division of Motor Vehicle Records

> Sanborn Maps

- Satellite imagery (SPOT) will then be reviewed to identify irrigated areas such as parks,
golf courses, athletic fields, efc.

- Business license records
» Phone books
~__Land ownership records
» Field surveys and interviews
Exhibit A

DEP S 08-038-2
Page 4 of 20



- 0811
UM = o

0789394 Page: 12

Dauglas County Utilitics Wellhead Protectton Program Update

' TABLE 1: Potential Contamination Sources |

| |
cone | class SOURCE CATEGORY RISK
i RANKING
R B Lo ) ————ieeei . lABCDPE
|1 | Aniroal burial areas X| X High
2 _Ammal feedlots o T - X! X! X | Moderate_to High
3 [ Chemical application (¢ E. pesticides, fungicides, & fentilizers) XX High
4 Apricultural  |_Chemical mixing & storage areas (including rural sirports) X1 XX High
- N ! brigated fields = R A S Modetate
L Irrigation ditches . X High
|6 Manure spreading & pits T X X Moderate |
I Unsealed irrgation wells e X X High
Chermical manufacturers, warchousing/disiibution activities XXX High
Electroplaters & fabricators A X o_.__High =
Industrial Electrical products & manufacturing X High
| Machine & metalworking shops X High
| Manufacturing sites XXX High
Petroleum prodiicts production, storage & distribution centers X High
Dry cleaning establishments X High
Furniture & wood stripper & refinishers _ I . 1. ___High
. Jewelry & metal plating X High
LT Commercial Laundromais Low
] Paint shops - X High
Photdgraphy establishrments & printers X High
|20 | Auto repair shops X High
| Carwashes W . TTX x| x| Moderate
Automotive Gas stations T T T o X High
| Road deicing operations: storage & application arcas (e.g. road salt) X Moderate
_ o Road maintenance depots . X X High
Houschold hazardous products . XXX Moderate
Residential [ Private wells i e XXX X T Moderate |
S | _..] Septic systems, cesspoals T - el | X[ X| X| | Modemte to High
L | Educational institutions {1abs, lawns, & chemical storage areas) Xl X Moderate
Ei:ldu eciltiao:uil Medical institutions (medical, dental, vet offices) X Low
— Research laboratories XX X[ X High
Aboveground storage tanks X High
Underground storage tanks X High
Storage -Public storage ) B X i Low
Radioactive materials storage I X High
Dumps and landfilis Chistorical/active) XXX x| x High
Municipal incinerators X Xl X Moderate
Municipal Recycling & reduction facilities X High
Waste Scrap & junkyards ’ . e IXT X 1 High
Septage Lagoons, wastewater teatment plants _ X X| X High
Sewer Transfer Stations XXl X High
Airports e ) _ . X _.. High |
Asphalt planis LT . X o __High ]
(Boalyards T CC T T - X High
Cemeteriecs, I+ X| | _ _Moderate .
| Construction areas ... _ X ! . _ Moderate
{ Drywells o T CTT T Xl OLX] . High 1
fuel sorage systems - 7 CXyU o _ .. High :
Miscellincous UM courses. parks & nurseries (chemical agplication] Lo XX High "
Mining (surfice & underground) JXE X High
- Pipelines (oil, gas, coal slurry) — _ R . & I T Y O High |
i Railroad tracks, yards & maintenance I X|Xixl X _____High
‘_Surface water impoundments, streams/ditches Xl | ____Hgh 7
Stormwater drains & retention basins e IX XXX High |
[ Unplugged abandoned well _ e - I X[ xix[x High
L Well: operating . e X X X x High - Low
e I - [ High - Low

Exhibit A
DEP S 08-038-2
Page 5 of 20



LN N RN 255 9953

0789394 Page: 9 Of 23 09/12/2011

Douglas County Utilities Wellhead Protection Program Update

A comprehensive field survey will be conducted to verify the locations of each potential source
and to identify other sources that may be present.

All of the information collected will be entered into an Excell database, which can be linked to
the ArcView mapping. The database will include information on each source, such as name,
address, source code and which well the source is associated with (if any).

The information compiled during the contaminant source inventory will be of benefit throughout
the development of the welihead protection program; particularly in the selection of contaminant
Source management tools and approaches, The definition of potential sources and their
associated risk will allow the team to define the appropriate long-term management.

Task 3:

Create a digitized overlay of identified contaminant sources and actual contaminant sources that
will be plotted on well capture zone maps at a scale consistent with existing base maps. The
District will provide the base map and capture zones in digitized format,

Task 4:

A digitized map of existing “zoned” land uses, which may pose threats to existing and planned
well facilities, will be prepared.

I1. PUBLIC EDUCATION AND PARTICIPATION

Public participation will be encouraged and is one of the keys to the success of any WHFP.
Changes in the makeup of the Board of Directors and changes in the administration of [HGID
warrant and necessitate a focus on Public Education. Interactive demonstrations scheduled
during Board Meetings will enable Farr West to inform the entire Board and interested
community members at the same time.  An understanding of Well Head Protection and
groundwater fundamentals will be essential to informed decision making by the Board.

Another compelling reason to focus on Public Education is the probability of an inter-tie between
Minden and Carson City. This inter-tie will allow for the distribution of drinking water
throughout Carson Valley and Eagle Valley. It is important that residents of Indian Hills
understand the potential impacts of such a project on their community. Whether or not Indian
Hills connects to the inter-tie, a project of this scope will affect the whole region. Interactive
demonstrations scheduled hefore or after Board Meetings will enable Farr West to inform the
community effectively. = An understanding of Well Head Protection and groundwater
fundamentals will be essential to informed decision making by the residents of Indian Hils.

Exhibit A
DEP S 08-038-2
Page 6 of 20



IINMIWIDmon = ez

0789394 Paae: 10 Of 23 09/12/2011

Douglas County Utilities Wellhead Protection Program Update

L INTER - AGENCY COORDINATION

Two factors make Inter-Agency cooperation a priority for the Indian Hills GID. The first is a
proposed inter-tie between Minden and Carson City. The second is the close proximity of the
IHGID and Douglas County Service Areas. Changes made within the confines of the HGID
Service Area may affect water quality in the Douglas County Service Area, and vice versa.

Some steps that should be taken to improve communication and cooperation between the two
utilities include;

» A representative from Douglas County Utilities formally joining the Indian Hills WHPP
Team and actively participating in Team meetings. :

» A representative from Indian Hills GID formally joining the Douglas County Utilities
WHPP Team and actively participating in Team meetings.

~ A presentation of the Douglas County WHPP to the Indian Hills WHPP Team and Board
Members.

# A presentation of the Indian Hills WHPP to the Douglas County WHPP Team and
Planning Board.

~ Copies of the Douglas County WHPP being provided to the Indian Hills GID for
reference.

» Copies of the Indian Hills WHPP being provided to the Douglas County for reference.

Exliibit A
DEP § (8-038-2
Page 7 of 20



| N OO OO O 255 9953

0789394 Page: 11 Of 23 08/12/2011

Douglas County Utilities Wellhead Protection Program Update

LIST OF DELIVERABLES

= A draft WHPP report, including poster size and plan size WHP areas, will be submitted
to NDEP 60 calendar days prior to the contract expiration date.

~ The final WHPP report will be submitted to NDEP prior to the contract expiration date.

~ Douglas County will Provide NDEP with both hard copies and a digital copy of the final
report. In addition, an electronic file (CD<-ROM) will be provided showing well
locations, WHPA delineations, and potential contaminant sources compatible with
ArcView format.

SCHEDULE

We commit to complete the project within the time constraints provided by NDEP. We will
maintain contact with NDEP during this project to ensure that the work being performed is
consistent with the requirements of NDEP. At a minimum, a quarterly report will be submitted
to NDEP. We understand that NDEP will evaluate implementation of the plan approximately 1
year after the final report is accepled for State endorsement. Re-evaluation of the plan will take
Place approximately every 2 years thereafter,

Exhibit A
DEP § 08-038-2
Page 8 of 20

PROPOSED TIMELINE

[ TASK START DATE | FINISH DATE

| Contract Signatures Completed Completed

| Approval of Board of Examiners Completed Completed
Inventory of Potential Contaminant Sources Dec 08 Mar 09
Inter-Agency Coordination Mar 09 April 09
Develop Public Participation Plan April 09 May 09
Final Report o — | - June 30, 2010

| Well Site Improvements ™ . Ongoing " June30,2010

| Well Abandonment Project e Ongoing June 30,2010 |



! CJIMORIIA = oo

Pace: 12 Of 23 098/12/2011

Douglas County Utilities Wellhead Protection Program Update

DOUGLAS COUNTY
WELLHEAD PROTECTION PROGRAM
PROPOSED CONTRACT BUDGET

Buidget Summuary-District
Amended

Citego oy Ongmal Budget Cost Amendad Cost Budget Toral
Upur.lti‘ng Costs $0.00 $1,431.13 1,831t 2
Security Fencing $13,500.00 $0.00 $13,500.00
Abandon Puvite Wells $1,.300.00 50.00 $53,300.00
Subcontact-Far West Engimecrmg $33,880.00 ____§ted0.00 _ $37.960.00
Total $55,680.00 $5,914.13 $61,594.13

Burlget Sunvmary-Farr West Engineering

Categavy Original Budget Cost Amended Cost  Amended Total
Salaries $19,958.16 $2,417.76 $22,37592 .—
Fringe Benofits £6,985.66 $8-16.22 $7,R3187
Overhead Cuosts 56,735.95 £315.49 £7,551.95
Travel $200.00 %200.00
Equipment .00
Operating Cogts e $0.00 " B $0.00
Tutal $33,880.00 $4,080.00 $340a0-08—
. o , 23] L1-’~’)¢“ "}L[/
LeRes) g Ak 4 !
Budget Detail-Farr West Engineering oY - L
Orginal Ametided Total
Budget Budget Amended
Salaries Rate Cost/Hrs Cost/Hrs Cost
Prnject Engineer $50.37 368 43 $20,953.92
Principal $59.25 24 0 +
Fringe Benefirs = 25% of Salaries
Project Engineer $17.63 368 18 $7.333.87
Prinicipal $20.75 24 0
Overhead = 25% of (Toial Sularies + Fringe)
Project Enginee $17.00 368 43 $7,071.95
Principal F20.00 24 0
[yt
RERLI L B S Y T ~ e e NEETIPN s i AU T}

Exhibit A
DEP 5 08-038-2
Page 9 of 20



WA =5 s
0789394

Page: 12 Of 23 06/12/2011

INTRASTATE INTERLOCAL CONTRACT BETWEEN PUBLIC AGENCIES

A Contract Between the State of Nevada
Acting By and Through Its

Department of Conservation and Natural Resources, Division of Environmental Protection
901 S. Stewart Street, Carson Clty, NV 85701-5249
Phone: (775) 687-4670 Fax: (775) 687-5856

and

Douglas County
hereinatier the “Public Agency”
PO Box 218
Mindsn, NV 80423
Phone: {775) 7682-5989 Fax: (715) 782-5268

WHEREAS, NRS 277.180 authorizes any one or mare public agencies to contract with any one or moreg
other public agencies to perform any governmental service, activity or undertaking which any of the public
agencles entering into the contract is authorized by law ta perform; and

WHEREAS, it is desmed that the services hersinafter set forth are both necessary and in the best
interests of the State of Nevada;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the aforesaid premisss, the parties mutually agree as follows:

1. RE ED_APPROVAL. Thig Contract shall not become effective until and unless approved by

2. DEFINITIONS. “State” means the State of Nevada and any state agency identified herein, its officers,
employees and immune contractors as defined in NRS 41 .0307.

3. CONTRACT TERM. This Contract shall be efiective upon Board of Examiners approval to June 30,
2009, unless sooner terminated by either parly as set forth in this Contract.

4. TERMINATION. This Contract may be terminated by either party prior to the date set forth in paragraph
(3), provided that a termination shall not be effective until 30 days after a party has served written notice
upon the other party. This Contract may be terminated by mutual consent of both parties or unilaterally by
sither party without cause. The parties expressly agree that this Contract shall be terminated immediately
:f for' any reason State and/or federal funding ability to satisty this Contract is withdrawn, limited, or
mpaired. -

3. NOTICE. All notices or other communications required or permitted to be given under this Cantract shall
be in writing and shall be deemed to have been duly given if delivered personally in hand, by telephonic
facsimite with simultansous regular mail, or malled certified mail, return recsipt requested, postage prepaid
on the date posted, and addressed to the other party at the address set forth above.

6. INCORPORATE MENTS. The parties agree that the services to be performed shall be
specifically described; this Contract incorporates the following attachments in descending order of
constructive precedence:

ATTACHMENT A: SCOPE OF WORK (consisting of 4 pages)
ATTACHMENT B: ADDITIONAL AGENCY TERMS & CONDITIONS (consisting of 3 pages)

7. QON§IDEBATION. Public Agency agrees to provide the services set forth in paragraph (6) at a cost of

Contract Control Number: DEP 08-048 Exhibit A Revisad 03 14/08

DEP § 08-038-2
Page 10 0of 20



[ TN VAR 250 9553

0789394 Pace: 14 Of 23 09/12/2011

8. ASSENT. The parties agree that the terms and conditions listed on incorporated attachments of this
Contract are also specifically a part of this Contract and are limited only by their respective order of
precedence and any limitations expressly provided.
9. INSPECTION & AUDIT.
a. Books and Records. Each party agrees to keep and maintain under general accepted accaunting
principles full, true and complete records, agresments, books, and documents as are necessary to fully
disclose to the other party, the State or United States Government, or their authorized representatives,
upon audits or reviews, sufficient information to determine compliance with any applicable regulations and
statutes. ,
b. Inspection & Audit. Each party agrees that the relevant books, records (written, electronic, computer
related or otherwise), including but not limited to relevant- accounting procedures and practices of the
party, financial statements and Supporting documentation, and documentation related to the work product
shall be subject, at any reasonable time, to inspection, examination, review, audit, and copying at any
office or location where such racords may be found, with ar without notice by the other panty, the State

Attorney General's Office or its Fraud Control Units, the State Legislative Auditor, and with regard to any
federal funding, the relevant tederal agency, the Comptroller General, the General Accounting Office, the
Office of tha Inspector General, or any of their authorized representatives.

¢. Period of Retentlon. All books, records, reporis, and statements relevant to this Contract must be

11. LIMITED UABILITY. The parties will not waive and intend to assert available NRS chapter 41 liability
limitations in all cases. Contract liability of both parties shall not be subject to punitive damages. To the
extent applicable, actual contract damages for any breach shall be imited by NRS 353.260 and NRS
354.626.

12. FORCE MAJEURE. Nsither party shall be deemed to be in violation of thig Contract if it is prevented
ng any of its obligations hereunder due to strikes, failure of public transportation, civil or military
authority, act of public enemy, accidents, fires, explosions, or acts of God, including, without limitation,
earthquakes, floods, winds, or storms. In such an event the infervening cause must not be through the fauit
of the party asserting such an excuse, and the excused party is obligated to promptly perform in accordance
with the terms of the Contract after the intervening cause ceases.

13. INDEMNIFICATION. Neither party waives any right or defense to indemnification that may exist in law or
equity

14, INDEPENDENT PUBYIC AGENCIES. The parties are associated with each other only for the purposes
and to the extent set forth in this Contract, and in respect to performance of services pursuant to this

performance of the details incident to its duties under this Contract. Nothing contained in this Contract shall
be deemed or construed to create a partnership or joint venturs, to Create relationships of an smployer-
employee or principal-agent, or to otherwise create any llability for one agency whatsoever with respect to
the Indebtedness, liabilities, and obligations of the other agency or any other party,

15. WAIVER OF BREACH. Failure to declare a breach or the actual walver of any particular breach of the
Contract or its material or nonmateriat tarms by either party shall not operate as a waiver by such party of
any of its rights or remedies as to any other breach

Contract Conirol Number: 08-048 Exhibit A Aevised 0% 1406
DEP S 08-038-2
Page 11 of 20



- 11
MMMIRTINIA 25 255

0786394 Paae: 15 Of 23 09/12/2011

16. SEVERABILITY. I any provision contained in this Contract is heid to be unenforceable by a court of law
Or equity, this Contract shall be construed as if such provision did not exist and the nonenforceability of sycf
provision shall not be held to render any other provision or provisions of this Contract unenforceable.

17. ASSIGNMENT. Neither party shall assign, transfer or delegate any rights, obligations or duties undey
this Contract without the prior written consent of the other party.

18. QOWNERSHIP OF PROPRI ARY INFORMATION. Uniess otherwise provided by law or this Contract,
any reports, histories, studies, tests, manuals, instructions, photographs, negatives, biue prints, plans, maps,
data, system designs, computer code (which s intended to be consideration under this Contract), or any
ather documents or drawings, prepared or in the course of praparation by either party in performance of its
obligations under this Contract shall be the joint property of both parties.

18. PUBLIG RECORDS. Pursuant to NRAS 239.010, information or dacuments may be open to public
inspection and copying. The parties will have the duty to discloss unless a_particular record is made
confidential by law or a cammon law balancing of interests.

20. CONFIDENTIALITY. Each party shall keep confidential ail information, in whatever form, produced,
prepared, observed or received by that party to the extent that such information is confidential by law or
otherwise required by this Contract,

21. PROPER A . The parties hereto roprasent and warrant that the person executing thisg
Contract on behalf of each party has full power and authority to enter Iinto this Contract and that the parties
are authorized by law to perform the senvices set forth in paragraph (6).

22. GOVERNING [LAW: JURISD! ION. This Contract and the rights and cbligations of the parties hereto
shall be governed by, and construed according to, the laws of the State of Nevada. The parties consent to
the jurisdiction of the Nevada district courts for enforcement of this Contract.

23. ENTi GREEMENT ICATION. This Contract and its integrated attachment(s) constitute
the entire agreement of the parties and such are Intended as a complete and exclusive statement of the
promises, representations, negotiations, discussions, and other agreements that may have been made in
connection with the subject matter hereof. Unless an integrated attachment to this Contract specifically
displays a mutual intent to amend a particular part of this Contract, general conflicts in language between
any such attachment and this Contract shall be construed consistent with the terms of this Contract. Unless

Contract Control Number- ne-p4a Exhibit A Revisad 03 1408

DEP § 08-038-2
Papge 12 of 20



(IO s 955

0789394 Paae: 16 Of 23 09/12/2011

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the partles hereto have caused this Contract to be signed and intend 1o be
legally bound thereby.

PUBLIC A?ENC?

By:
Signature

Name: pﬂr[ D\l}‘iw
Title: £,10, Lduks Wl Date:_—7/7 /o

DIVISION -
By: é& ’Qéé : —
Sign

Nameglugmu
Title:___Adminigtrator Dale:jﬂ ;_A,g

BUREAU

APPROVED AS TO FORM ONLY: APPROVED BY BOARD OF EXAMINERS

od ér % %
y General for Attorney General Signatufé™~ Boa ners

nm:_%’ (2 '08

3
1

Contract Conlrol Number 08-048
Grant Number: F§-99986002-1
Division Numbar: 94

Grant Expiration Date: 06/30/09
CFDA Number: 66.468

Revised 03/14/06

Exhibit A
DEP S 08-038-2
Page 13 of 20



 JUTUEN D 2 0933

89394 Padge: 17 Of 23 09/12/2011

ATTACHMENT “A”

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FOR LOCAL WELLHEAD PROTECTION
PROPOSAL COVER PAGE

Date: May 14, 2008
Agency or Organization: Douglas County
Contact Person: Jerry Walker

Phone Number: (775) 782-9989
Fax Number: (775) 782-6266

Mailing Address: Douglas County
P.O. Box 218

Minden, NV 89423

Project Title: Douglas County Wellhead Protection Program Implementation
Total Cost: $55,680.00

Exhibit A
DEP S 08-038-2
Page 14 of 20



IR 25 9553

0789394 Paage:r 18 Of 23 08/12/2011

INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

Douglas County is pleased to submit this proposal for financial assistance to perform
implementation tasks consistent with its recently completed Wellhead Protection Program
(WHPP),

The WHPP was recently endorsed by the State and contains a detailed Action Plan. The first
element of the Action Plan is to implement the Contaminant Source Management Plan. The
following text is taken directly from the Douglas County WHPP Action Plan, with minor
modifications.

CONTAMINANT SOURCE MANAGEMENT PLAN & PUBLIC EDUCATION PLAN

This section summarizes specific action items that should be accomplished in order to meet the
objectives of the WHPP and keep the plan up to date. The following actions should be taken:

1. Implement the Contaminant Source Management Plan

Priority should be given to potential contaminant sources within or near wellhead protection
areas. The following activities should be implemented as funding becomes available:

A.  Present the welthead protection plan to Douglas County Staff. This is critical to the
success of the program. We will present the program and its recommendations to
Douglas County engineering staff and operators.

Workload and Budget: Assume 8 hours for the project engineer (Joe Beard) at $385 per
hour and 4 hours for the principle engineer (Brent Farr) at $100
per hour,

B. Above Ground Storage Tapks: The WHPP Team includes representatives from

Douglas County. These utility workers should be trained to recognize ASTs that pose
an immediate threat to groundwater quality. Utility workers that recognize such a
threat should report all instances to Jerry Walker, Utilities Superintendent so that action
can be taken.

Workload and Budget: Assume no significant impact to workload or budget. Final
presentation of WHPP to Utility Staff will serve as training,

C.  Leaking Undergronnd Storage Tanks: [t is recommended that a LUST Identification
and Reduction Plan be developed by Douglas County, with the cooperation of the
NDEP Bureau of Corrective Action (BCA). This Plan should address LUST; with the
highest potential for impacting local groundwater quality near the County's drinking
water wells first. The integration of information compiled for the WHPP, and BCA
data on remedial activities, will result in a data set that clearly highlights areas requiring
immediate action.

Exhibit A
DEP § 08-038-2
Page 15 of 20



(IR s o2

0789394 Paae: 19 Of 23 09/12/2011

The best way to ensure the proper organization of relevant data is for the WHPP Team
to identify a member (possibly a Douglas County employee or a consultant) to act as a
point of contact with BCA, to supervise the exchange of information, and coordinate
the warranted action.

Workload and Budget: Assume 200 hours using a consultant rate of $85 per hour =
$17,000.

D.  Production Facilities: A standard must be set for every well managed by Douglas
County. The standard should address, at a minimum, fencing, barbed wire, vehicle and
man gates, lighting and landscaping, Then, upgrades must be completed to bring the
security at each well up to that standard.

Workload and Budget: Two of the County's well sites are in need of security fencing.
Those well sites are the Airport Well and the Genoa Lakes
Well No. 2. The Airport Well fence will be approximately 50
ft x 50 ft and the Genoa Lakes Well No, 2 will be
approximately 20 ft x 20 ft. We received a written proposal
from Florence Fence, located in Minden. This is the fencing
company that Douglas County normaliy uses, The total price
for both fencing both wells is estimated to cost $13,500.

E.  Abandoned or Private Wells: A Well Survey should be conducted. This could consist
of using a form letter to contact the owners of private wells to request information.
This would accomplish two objectives; confirming information contained in the WHPP

Database, and opening a channel for communication between Douglas County and the
well owner.

Workload and Budget: Assume 160 hours using a consultant rate of $85 per hour =
$13,600,

ABANDONMENT OF HIGH RISK DOUGLAS COUNTY WELLS

Jerry Walker of Douglas County has identified two wells that the County owns that are no longer
used and should be abandoned. The County does not currently have the financial capacity to
abandon these wells. The two wells are the two Sierra Shadows wells. We sent the well logs to
Dan Trampe of Carson Pump to get estimates for abandonment. Since both wells are on adjacent
property there will be only one mobilization. The following is a breakdown of the estimate we
received from Carson Pump:

Mobilization/Demebilization: $1,500
Remove Well Pumps: $250 each, total $500
Slurry wells: Total combined depth of 300 feet @ $20 per foot = $6,300
This includes perforation, cement and completing
paperwork, '
Total Price: $8,300
Exlnbit A

DEP S 08-038-2
Page 16 of 20



07893494

LR VTN =50 9933

PROJECT MANAGEMENT AND COORDINATION

Paca:

20 Of 23 09/12/2011

The contract should inctude 20 hours for Brent Farr to manage the contract and coordinate with

INDEP, prepare billings, etc.
SCHEDULE

Implementation of these activities can begin immediately.

BUDGET SUMMARY FOR DOUGLAS COUNTY

Category Budget
Security Fencing $13,500.00
Abandon Private Wells $ 8,300.00
Subcontract: Farr West Engineering - $33,880.00
Total $55,680.00

BUDGET SUMMARY FOR FARR WEST ENGINEERING

Budget Summary
Category , Cost
Salaries $ 19,958.16
Fringe Benefits $ 6,985.84
Overhead Costs $ 6,736.00
Travel $ 200.00
Total $33,880.00
Budget Detail
Salaries Rate Estimated Cost
Project Engineer (Estimated 368 hours) $50.37 $18,536.16
Principle (Estimated 24 hours) $59.25 $1,422.00
Fringe Benefits — 35% of salaries Rate Estimated Cost
Project Engineer $17.63/hr $6,487.84
Principle $20.75/hr $498.00
Overhead — 25% of salaries and frin ge Rate Estimated Cost
Project Engineer $17.00/hr $6,256.00
Principle $20.00/r $480.00
Travel Rare Estimated Cost

Mileage, airfare, lodging, meals

State approved rates  $200.00

Exhibit A

DEP S 08-(38-2
Page 17 of 20



[ I 35 957

0789394 Page: 21 Of 23 09/12/2011

ATTACHMENT B:
ADDITIONAL AGENCY TERMS & CONDITIONS
TO CONTRACT FOR SERVICES OF PUBLIC AGENCY
CONTRACT CONTROL # DEP 08-048

1. For contracts utilizing federal funds, the Nevada Division of Environmental Protection shall pay no more
compensation that the federal Executive Service Level 4 (U.S. Code) daily rate (exclusive of fringe benefits) for individya)
Consultants retained by the Pubiic Agency or by the Public Agency's contractors or subcontractors. This limitation
applies to consultation services of designated individuals with Speciaiized skil's who are paid at a daily or hourly rate.
The current Level 4 rate is $71.39 per hour.

2. NDEP shall only reimburse the Public Agency for actual cash disbursed, Origina! inveices (facsimiles arg not
acceptable) must be received by NDEP no fater than lorty {40) calendar days after the end of & month or quarter except
at the end of the fiscal year of the Stale of Nevada (June 30th), at the expiration date of the grant, or the effective date of
the revocation of the contract, at which times original invoices must be recsived by NDEP no later than thirty-five (35).4
calendar days atter this date, Failure of the Public Agency to submit billings according to the prescribed timeframeg

3. The Public Agency shall, as part of its approved scope of work and budget under this Contract, provide third party
match funds of not less than: $N/A. If match funds are fequired, the Public Agency shall comply with additional record-
keeping requirements as specified in 40 CFR 31.24 and Attachment NA (Third Party Match Record-Keeping
Requirements) which is attached hereto and by this reference is incorporated herein and made part of this Contract,

4. Unless otherwise provided in Attachment A (Scope of Work), the Public Agency shall submit Quarterly reports or other
deliverables within ten (10) calendar days aRer the end of each quarter.

5. All payments under this Contract are contingent upon the receipt by NDEP of sufficient funds, necessary to cany out
the purposes of this Contract, from either the Nevada Legislature or an agency of the United States. NDEP shafl
determine if it has received the Specific funding necessary for this Contract. If funds are not received from either source
for the specific purposes of this Contract, NDEP is under no obligation to supply funding for ihis Contract. The receipt of
sufficient funds as determined by NDEP is a condition precedent to NDEP’s obligation to make payments under this
Contract. Nothing in this Contract shall be construed to provide the Public Agency with a right of payment over any cther
entity. If any payments that are otherwise due to the Public Agency undar this Contract are defarred because of the
unavallability of sufficient funds, such payments will promptly be made to the Public Agency if sufficlent funds later
become availabls.

6. Notwithstanding the tsrms of paragraph 5, at the sole discretion of NDEP, payments will not be made by NDEP
unless all required reports or deiiverables have been submitted to and approved by NDEP within the schedule stated in
Aftachment A,

7. Any funds obiigated by NDEP under this Contract that ére not expended by the Public Agency shall automatically
revert back to NDEP upon the completion, termination of canceflation of this Contract. NDEP shall not have any
abligation to re-award or to provida, in any manner, such unexpended funds to the Public Agency. The Public Agency
shall have no claim of any sort to such unexpended funds.

8. For contracts utiizing federal funds, the Public Agency shall ensure, to the fullest extent possible, that at least the
“fair share” percentages as stated below for prime contracts for construction, services, supplies or equipment are made
available o organizations ownad or controlied by socially and economically disadvantaged individuals (Minority Business
Enterprise (MBE} or Small Buginess Enterprise (SBE)), women (Women Business Enterprise (WBE)) and historicaily
black colleges and universities. Exchibit A

DEP 08-048 DEP S 08-038-2 Aev. 102347
Page 18 of 20



TN - 35 957

0789394 Paae: 22 Of 23 08/12/2011

MBE/SBE WBE

Construction 12% 10%
Services 07% 25%
Supplies 13% 28%
Equipment 1% 2%

The Public Agency agrees and is required to utilize the following seven affirmative steps:
a. Includa in its bid documents applicable “fair shara” percentages as s}atad above and require all of its prime
b. include qualified Small Business Enterprises (SBEs) Minority Business Enterprises (MBEs), and Women Businesg

€. Assura that SBEs, MBEs, and WBEs are solictted whenever thay are potential sources;

d. Divide total requirements, when economically feasible, into smail tasks or quantifies to permit maximum
participation of SBEs, MBEs, and WBEs;

8. Establish delivery schedules, where the requirements of the work permit, which will encourage participation by
SBES, MBEs, and WBEs; -

t. Use the services and assistance of the Small Business Administration and the Minority Business Development
Agency, L).S. Department of commerce as appropriate; and

9. It a subcontractor awards cantracts/procurements, require the subconfractor to take the affirmative steps in
subparagraphs a. through e, of this condition.

9. The Pubiic Agency shall complete and submit to NDEP a Minority Business Enterprise/Woman Business Enterprise
(MBE/WBE) Utiiization Report (Standard Form 334) whhin fifteen {15) calendar days after the end of each federal fiscal
year {September 30th) for each year this Contract is in effact and within fiteen (15) calendar days after the termination
date of this Contract.

10. The books, records, documents and accounting procedures and practices of the Public Agency or any subcontractor
relevant to this Contract shall be subject o inspection, examination and audit by the State of Nevada, the Division of
Environmental Protection, the Attomey General of Nevada, the Nevada State Legislative Audttor, the federal or other
funding agency, the Compirolier General of the United Stales or any authorized representative of those entities.

11. Al books, reports, studies, photographs, negatives, annual reports or gther documents, data, materials or drawings
Prepared by or supplied to the Public Agency in the performance of its obiigations under this Contract shall be the joint

12. Unless otherwise provided in Attachment A, when issuing statements, press releases, requests for propossis, bid
solicitations and other documents describing projects or programs funded in whols or In part with funds provided under
this Cantract, the Public Agency shall clearly state that funding for the project or program was provided by the Nevada
Division of Environmental Protection and, if appiicable, the U.S, Environmental Protection Agency. The Pubiic Agency
will insure that NDEP is given credit in al official publications relative ta this specific project and that the content of such
Publications will be coordinated with NDEP prior to being published.

13. Unless otherwise providsd in Altachment A, al Praperty purchased with funds provided pursuant to this Contract is

the property of NDEP and shall, if NDEP elects within four (4) years after the completion, termination of cancellation of

this Contract or atter the conciusion of the use of the property for the purposes of this Contract during its term, be

returned to NDEP at the Public Agency's expense. Such property includes but Is not limited to vehicles, computers,

software, modems, calculators, radios, and analytical and safety equipment.

Exhibit A
DEP 08-048 DEP S 08-03§-2 Rev 102307
Page 19 of 20



N VA 25 9575

0789394 Paaa: 23 Of 23 09/12/2011

The Public Agency shall use all purchased property in accordance with local, state and federal law, and shall use the
property anly for Contract purposes unless otherwise agreed to in writing by NDEP. For any unauthorized use of such
property by the Public Agency, NDEP may elect to terminate the Contract and to have the property immediately retumad
to NDEP by the Public Agency at the Public Agency's expense. To the extent authorized by law, the Public Agency shalf
indemnify and save and hold the State of Nevada and NDEP harmless from any and all claims, causes of action or
liability arising from any usa or Custedy of the property by the Public Agency of the Public Agency’s agents or employees
or any subcontractor or their agents or employees.

14. The Public Agency shal! use recycled paper for all reports that are prepared as part of this Contract and delivered to
NDEP. This requirement does not appty to standard forms,

15. The Public Agency, to the extent provided by Nevada law, shall indemnify and save and hold the State of Nevads, its
agents and employees hanmless from any and all cleims, causes of action or Hability arising from the performance of this
Contract by the Public Agency or the Public Agency's agents or employees or any subcontractor or their agents or
employees. NDEP, to the extent provided by Nevada law, shall indemnify and save and hold the Pubtic Agency, its

agents and employees harmiess from any and all claims, causes of action of liability arising from the performance of this
Contract by NDEP or NDEP's agents or employees. .

18. The Public Agency and its subcontractors shail cbtain any necessary permission needed, before entering private or
Public property, to conduct activities related to the work plan (Attachment A). The property awner will be informed of the
program, the type of data to be gathered, and the reason for the requested access to the propenty.

17. This Contract shall be construed and intarpreted according to the laws of the State of Nevada and conditions
astablished in OMB Circular A-102. Nothing In this Contract shall be construed as a waiver of sovereign immunity by the
State of Nevada. Any action brought to enforce this contract shall be brought in the First Judicial District Court of the
State of Nevada. The Public Agency and any of ita subcontractors shal) comply with al! applicable local, state and
federal laws in carrying out the obligations of this Contract, including all federal and state accounting procedures and
requirements established in OMB Circular A-87 and A-133. The Public Agency and any of its subcontractors shall also
comply with the following:
8. 40 CFR Part 7 - Nondiscrimination In Programs Receiving Federal Assistance From EPA
b. 40 CFR Part 29 - Intergovemmental Review Of EPA Programs And Activities,
c. 40 CFR Part 31 - Uniform Administrative Requirements For Grants And Cooperative Agreemants To State and
Local Governments;
d. 40 CFR Part 32 - Governmentwide Debarment And Suspension (Nonprocurement) And Govemmentwide
Requirements For Drug-Free Workplace (Grants);
8. 40 CFR Part 34 - Lobbying Activities;
I~ 40 CFR Part 35, Subpart O - Cooperative Agresments And Superfund State Contracts For Superfund Response
Actions (Superfund Only); and
g. The Hotel And Mote! Fire Safety Act of 1990,

18. The Public Agency shall nsither assign, transfer nor delegate any rights, obligations or duties under this Contract
without the prior written consent of NDEP,

CERTIFIED COPY
; h this certificate is sitached 16 &
Iuhlf W oo?ro:tmgopy of the original on file and on

Exhibit A ‘ / i
DEP (8-(48 DEP S 08-038-2 Rev 10:23/07
Page 20 of 20



